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THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:
BILL entitled “An Act relating to the protection of children and for matters related thereto”. ($6.44).

375
SUPPLEMENTS TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago
Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Traffic Control (Experimental Scheme) (Sangre Grande/El Dorado) Regulations, 2012—(Legal Notice No. 38 of 2012).

Legal Supplement Part C—

Bill entitled “An Act relating to the protection of children and for matters related thereto”.

376
PUBLICATION OF BILL

Norick is hereby given that the following Bill is published as a Supplement to this Trinidad and Tobago Gazette for public information:
The Children’s Bill, 2012.

Copies of the Bill may be purchased from the Government Printery Sales Section, 2—4, Victoria Avenue, Port-of-Spain.

J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL
8th March, 2012. Clerk of the House
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377
APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago, has appointed DR. BHOENDRADATT TEWARIE, a Member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the
Honourable STEPHEN JOSEPH CADIZ, Minister of Trade and Industry, with effect from 4th March, 2012 and continuing during the
absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Stephen Joseph Cadiz, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal
duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
1st March, 2012. the President

378
APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FINANCE

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago, has appointed the HONOURABLE VASANT VIVEKANAND BHARATH, a Member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the
Office of the Honourable WINSTON CHANDARBHAN DOOKERAN, Minister of Finance, with effect from 5th March, 2012 and continuing
during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Winston Chandarbhan Dookeran, M.P., in addition to the
discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
2nd March, 2012. the President

379
APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND COMMUNICATIONS

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago, has appointed DR. ROODAL MOONILAL, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of
Dr. the Honourable SURUJRATTAN RAMBACHAN, Minister of Foreign Affairs and Communications, with immediate effect and continuing
during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Dr. the Honourable Surujrattan Rambachan, M.P., in addition to the
discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
7th March, 2012. the President

380
APPOINTMENT TO BE TEMPORARILY A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the Republic of
Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. ARNOLD RAM, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 28th February,
2012 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator the Honourable KEVIN CHRISTIAN RAMNARINE.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
27th February, 2012. the President

381
APPOINTMENT TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 120 of the
Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, after consultation with the Prime Minster and the
Leader of the Opposition, has appointed MR. FRANK ABDULAH, a Member of the Public Service Commission of Trinidad and Tobago,
for a period of three years, with effect from 1st March, 2012.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
1st March, 2012. the President
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REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
Claim No. CV 2008-03839

In the Matter of
THE PARTITION ORDINANCE, CHAP. 27, No. 14

Between

JOYCELYN JAMES—Claimant
And

GRACE CHAN—Defendant

TAKE NOTICE that the undermentioned property will be put up for sale by Public Auction before the doors of the Court at the Hall of
Justice, Knox Street, Port-of-Spain on Thursday the 22nd day of March, 2012 between the hours of 10.00 a.m. and 10.30 a.m. pursuant
to the Order of the Honourable Madame Justice Amrika Tiwary dated the 29th day of March, 2011.

All and singular those two contiguous parcels of land situate in the Ward of Chaguanas in the Island of Trinidad, the first thereof
comprising two hundred and fifty six point three square metres (256.3) or two thousand seven hundred and fifty nine superficial feet
(2,759) and bounded on the north by lands of Sushilla Shivaprashad, on the south by other lands of the Vendors, on the east by lands of
Walters and on the west by lot 14 and which said piece or parcel of land is shown delineated and coloured pink on the survey plan
marked “A” attached to Deed No. 22187 of 1995 and the second thereof measuring 50 feet on the northern and southern boundary lines
and 100 feet on the eastern and western boundary lines (being portion of Uquire Estate and also parcel of a larger parcel of land
eleventhly described in the schedule to Deed No. 11161 of 1965) and bounded on the north by other portions of Uquire Estate belonging
to L. Shivaprashad on the south by Orangefield Estate now a road on the east and west by other portions of Uquire Estate belonging to
L. Shivaprashad together with the building thereon which is more particularly described in the schedule to Deed registered as
No. 22981 of 1998 and also set out and described in the schedule to Deed registered as No. DE20020032142 together with the buildings
thereon and the appurtenances thereto belonging.

Further take notice that the said property is to be sold for a sum of not less than five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00).

And also further take notice that the aforesaid property shall be sold subject to all outstanding rates, taxes and charges owing or
incurred as at the date of the sale.

Dated this 18th day of January, 2012.
S. CAZABON

Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court

383
PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

PusLIc NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate and/or Letters of Administration:

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LATCHMAN NATREAM of 30, Preysal Crown Trace, Three Roads Junction,
Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of April, 2011, by ROSALIN BAKSH-NATREAM of the same place,
his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RABINATH RAMDEEN of 10, Ibis Circular Road, New Settlement,
Caroni Savannah Road, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of March, 2009, by ROSIE RAMDEEN of the same
place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LUTCHMIN RAGHOO otherwise LATCHMIN RAGHOO of Light Pole No. 168,
La Seiva Road, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of March, 2007, by GYANDAVI VERA RAGHOO of
the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

PrOBATE of the Will dated the 10th day of March, 1997, of SOOKDEO SINGH of La Bel Air Road, La Romain, Naparima,
Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of March, 2011, by RAMDAI POORAN SINGH and ANAND POORAN SINGH, both of Eastern
Main Road, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, daughter and grandson of deceased respectively, the executors named in the
Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ELSA DAILEY otherwise ELSA BERKELEY otherwise ELSA DAILEY-
BERKELEY otherwise ELSA JULIA DAILEY otherwise ELSA JULIA DAILEY-BERKELEY of 63, Ninth Street,
Barataria, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of April, 2011, by MICHAEL BERKELEY otherwise MICHAEL
TERRENCE BERKELEY of the same place, her lawful husband;
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383—Continued
PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION—CONTINUED

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NEIL SINGH of Farm 12, Trinidad Road, Wallerfield, Arima, Trinidad, who died
on the 6th day of April, 2001, by NEILYA MELISSA GENEVA SINGH otherwise NEILA MELISSA GENEVA SINGH of the same place,
his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CYNTHIA MARCANO of 30, Niles Street, Cocorite, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who
died on the 10th day of July, 2011, by MicHELE MEAH of 23B, Fort George Road, St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, her
daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 8th day of July, 2011, of ARTHUR RICHARDS of 13, Purcell Street, San Fernando, Trinidad,
who died on the 3rd day of August, 2011, by LAVERNE RICHARDS PAYNE of the same place, daughter of deceased, the sole
executrix named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of October, 2004, of DORIS CALDEIRA of 4 Mile Mark, North Oropouche Road,
Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of July, 2009, by REMIS CALDEIRA-LEADER and ELMA
CALDEIRA-CRUICKSHANK, both of the same place, daughters of deceased, the executrixes named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of LENNOX INSKIP MARTIN ANDREWS otherwise LENNOX
ANDREWS of 11, Court Drive, Champs Fleurs, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of January, 2004, by BupDY
MicHAEL ANDREWS of 1, Caurita Road, Maracas, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his lawful son and one of the next of kin;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 17th day of February, 2010, of BHAWAN DATTADEEN of 55, Dumfries Road, Hermitage
Village, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of October, 2011, by JASMIN DATTADEEN of the same place, widow,
relict of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of June, 2002, of PHILLIP HYACINTO HERNANDEZ otherwise PHILLIP
HERNANDEZ otherwise PHILLIP JUNIOR HERNANDEZ otherwise JUNIOR HYACINTO HERNANDEZ otherwise
PHILLIP HYACINTO HERNANDEZ (Junior) of 11, Road Reserve, Gittensdale, Glencoe, Diego Martin, Trinidad,
who died on the 16th day of December, 2010, by ALISON MARY HERNANDEZ, MARISSA HERNANDEZ and BRENT HERNANDEZ, all
of the same place, widow, relict, daughter and son of deceased respectively, the executors named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VISHNU GOSINE of 56¢, Neranthar Trace, Rousillac, La Brea, Trinidad, who died
on the 19th day of June, 2010, by PARBATTEE GOSINE of Light Pole No. 68/8, Neranthar Trace, Rousillac, La Brea, Trinidad,
his lawful mother and the only next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOHN YARAD otherwise JOHN RAMSUMAR YARAD otherwise JOHN YARRAD
otherwise RAMKISSOON BHAGWATIE otherwise RAMSUMAIR KRISHNA otherwise JOHN KRISHNA YARAD
otherwise RAMKISOON BHAGWATIE of 5, Rajbally Street, Bank Village, Carapichaima, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died
on the 11th day of May, 2003, by REAH YARRAD otherwise NANKIE REAH YARRAD of 113, Madras Road, St. Helena,
Tacarigua, Trinidad, his lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ALBERT NANCOO otherwise ALBERT TEELUCK NANCOO of Light Pole No. 7,
Ramdass Street, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of December, 1988, by VINoO NANCOO
otherwise DANIEL VINOO of the same place, his lawful son and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VINOD BADALL of St. Helena Village, Piarco, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on
the 10th day of September, 2010, by BisSOONDIAL BADALL otherwise BIssOONDAT BaDAL and Lucy BADALL, both of
Light Pole No. 213, St. Helena Village, Piarco, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his lawful father and mother respectively and the next
of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CLARE HERNANDEZ otherwise CLARENCE HERNANDEZ of Eastern Main

Road, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of April, 2011, by CHRISTINE HERNANDEZ of 15, Gatacre
Street, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, his lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LEONARD LEMESSY otherwise LENARD LEMESSY of Light Pole No. 105,
Railway Road, Cumuto, Moruga, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of August, 2011, by INESsS LEMESSY otherwise INEZ
LEMESSY of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DAMIAN FRANKLYN DANIEL otherwise DAMIAN DANIEL of 14, Augustus
Joseph Trace, Gonzales Village, Guapo, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of August, 2011, by KEZIANNE KEISHA
LANDER-DANIEL otherwise KEZIANNE LANDER-DANIEL of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MICHAEL EMMANUEL of 55, Reservoir Hill, Egypt Village, Point Fortin,
La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of November, 2007, by JEMMA EMMANUEL of the same place, his lawful widow
and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RICHARD JAIRAJ RAMGOOLAM otherwise RICHARD RAMGOOLAM of
887, Mohammed Drive, Gulf View, La Romaine, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of July, 2011, by KARMAL
Davy RamcooLAM of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 5th day of September, 2002, of ALFRED STERLING of 28, Hilaire Trace, Gasparillo,
Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of September, 2011, by Ava FrRaNCIs of the same place, the sole
executrix named in the Will;
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PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION—CONTINUED

PrROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of January, 2009, of VINETTE ALLOW of 25, Acono Road, Maracas, St. Joseph,
Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of October, 2010, by NiriSA ALLOW otherwise NIRISA GINELLE ALLOW and
NIGEL ALLOW otherwise NIGEL SHAUN ALLOW, both of the same place, daughter and son of deceased respectively, the
executors named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 9th day of May, 2011, of LULLY JAMES of 9, Thomasine Street, Success Village, Laventille,
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of October, 2011, by JACQUELINE ANGELA ALEONG otherwise JACQUELINE
ALEONG of the same place, daughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

PrOBATE of the Will dated the 16th day of July, 2008, of BASDEO HEERALAL of 60, Julien Trace, Rochard Road, Penal,
Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of January, 2011, by CHAITRA BALDEO otherwise CHAITRA BASDEO of the same
place, daughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JAGLAL RAMRAJ of 12, Shivan Drive, Hermitage Village, Naparima, Trinidad,
who died on the 6th day of February, 2011, by JULIE RAMRAJ of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JENNIFER ISAAC otherwise JENNIFER ANN MARIE ISAAC of Morne Coco
Road, Maraval, Le Platte Village, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of March, 2008, by DEBRAH ISAAC
otherwise DEBORAH CLEOPATRA ISAAC of the same place, her sister and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ABDOOL RAJBALLY of 22, Halliday Trace, Penal Rock Road, Penal, Siparia,
Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of April, 2011, by DoLORIS RAJBALLY otherwise DOLORES RAJBALLY of the same place,
his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of FAZOOL MOHAMMED of 83, Seemungal Trace, Penal Rock Road, Penal, Siparia,
Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of February, 1998, by JASSIRAN MOHAMMED of the same place, his lawful widow and
relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RICARDO ELVIS KENNETH THOMAS otherwise ELVIS RICARDO KENNETH
THOMAS of 2015, Trogon Terrace, Maloney Gardens, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of August,
2011, by VERNA JAMES of the same place, his mother and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MICHAEL DE FOUR of % Mile Post, Light Pole No. 174, Talparo, San Raphael,
Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of June, 2007, by BoNIFACIA DE FOUR of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 18th day of October, 2010, of JEAN EMAMALI of 137, Tragarete Road, Woodbrook,
Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of August, 2011, by FAREIDA HINGOO of 85, Alyce Glen, Petit Valley,
Diego Martin, Trinidad and SAYEED EMAMALI of Light Pole No. 9, Corner Elizabeth Ross Drive and St. Lucien Road,
Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, daughter and son of deceased respectively, the executors named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 15th day of May, 2006, of DOLLY LAKHAN of 10, Church Street, St. James, Port-of-Spain,
Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of March, 2011, by RONALD LAKHAN of 39, Church Street, St. James, Port-of-Spain,
Trinidad, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KEITH GARVIN PETERSEN BUTCHER otherwise KEITH GARVIN PETERSON
BUTCHER of 18, Halcyon Crescent, Paradise West, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of December, 2010, by
ENID JONES-BUTCHER of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 12th day of April, 1999, annexed of the estate of GLADYS HOLDER of
Upper St. Francois Valley Road, Belmont, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of August, 2000, by Lucrus
STEPHEN HOLDER otherwise SONNY HOLDER of the same place, son of deceased, one of the surviving residuary devisees
and/or legatees named in the Will;

PrOBATE of the Will dated the 1st day of June, 2010, of KENWIN JACKMAN otherwise KENWIN JOSEPH JACKMAN of
17, Woodford Street, Curepe, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of October, 2010, by KENRICK SEALEY
otherwise KENRICK WAYNE SHERLON SEALY of 33, Cedar Circular, Ridgeview Heights, Tacarigua, Trinidad, son of deceased,
the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PETER CLARENCE GILES JULIEN otherwise PETER JULIEN of 13, Bryce
Road, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of May, 2008, by RENA HYACINTH BACCHUS of 6, Morris
Street, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, his lawful sister and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of IVAN CHARLES of 33, Claude Street, La Romaine, Naparima, Trinidad, who died
on the 1st day of August, 2007, by ALLISON CHARLES of 24, Temple Street, La Romaine, Naparima, Trinidad and LiNDA
HOYTE of 14, Betsy Street, La Romain, Naparima, Trinidad, his daughters and two of the persons entitled to share in the
estate;

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court of
Judicature, through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate and/or Letters of Administration, as the case
may be, in respect of the said applications, will be granted accordingly.

Dated the 8th day of March, 2012.
M. ROBERTSON
Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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384

Previous Week
$000

66,799,602
3,306,893
2,716,112

2,683
21,634

281,948
153,577
10,205,298

5,364,857
178,581

20,740,937
343,709
(819,819)
72,126
197,621
7,305,070

3,164,359
36,796,791
8,911,456

800,000
641,253

WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 22np FEBRUARY, 2012

72,822,607

24,317

10,640,823
209,194

83,696,941

5,643,438

27,839,644

48,872,606

1,441,253

83,696,941

CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

Assets

External Assets:

Balances, Investments, etc.
Gold Subscriptions to LM.F. ...
IL.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:

Treasury Bills (Face Value)
Marketable Securities

Other Assets:

Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ...
Advances to Government Authorities
Other Assets

Fixed Assets:

Liabilities and Capital Account

Currency in Circulation:

Notes
Coins

Demand Liabilities:

Commercial Banks ... .

Financial Institutions (Non-Banking)
Government and Governmental Organisations
International Organisations ...

Foreign Currency

Other

Other Liabilities:

Government S.D.R. Allocations
Other Liabilities
Specific Provisions ...

Capital and Reserves:

Capital Paid-up
General Reserve Fund

This Week
$000
66,863,549
3,306,893
2,716,112
72,886,554
2,683
21,658
24,341
281,948
153,577
10,175,147
10,610,672
209,194
83,730,761
5,444,464
178,584
5,623,048
20,832,178
343,145
(839,891)
73,059
197,621
7,249,732
27,855,844
3,164,359
36,745,813
8,900,444
48,810,616
800,000
641,253
1,441,253
83,730,761
C. SUBRYAN

Assistant Manager
Finance and Accounting
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 29tH FEBRUARY, 2012
Previous Week Assets This Week
$000 $000
External Assets:
66,863,549 Balances, Investments, etc. 66,713,423
3,306,893 Gold Subscriptions to LM.F. ... 3,306,893
2,716,112 I.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings 2,716,112
72,886,554 72,736,428
Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:
2,683 Treasury Bills (Face Value) 2,933
21,658 Marketable Securities 21,658
24,341 24,591
Other Assets:
281,948 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ... 281,948
153,577 Advances to Government Authorities 153,577
10,175,147 Other Assets 10,170,858
10,610,672 10,606,383
209,194 Fixed Assets: 209,194
83,730,761 83,576,596
Liabilities and Capital Account
Currency in Circulation:
5,444,464 Notes 5,395,715
178,584 Coins 178,828
5,623,048 5,674,543
Demand Liabilities:
20,832,178 Commercial Banks ... . 21,062,596
343,145 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) 343,145
(839,891) Government and Governmental Organisations (792,009)
73,059 International Organisations ... 52,176
197,621 Foreign Currency 197,674
7,249,732 Other 7,193,584
27,855,844 28,057,166
Other Liabilities:
3,164,359 Government S.D.R. Allocations 3,164,359
36,745,813 Other Liabilities 36,496,955
8,900,444 Specific Provisions ... 8,842,320
48,810,616 48,503,634
Capital and Reserves:
800,000 Capital Paid-up 800,000
641,253 General Reserve Fund 641,253
1,441,253 1,441,253
83,730,761 83,576,596
C. SUBRYAN

Assistant Manager
Finance and Accounting
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CITIBANK (TRINIDAD & TOBAGO) LIMITED

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS PUBLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS ACT 2008

Under the provisions of section 76 (1) of the Act, the following statement of names and addresses are
published by Citibank ( Trinidad & Tobago) Limited. The sums held on accounts in names of the persons to
whom the accounts are payable, or their legal personal representatives, as the case may be, submit a claim to
the appropriate branch of the Bank within three months of the date thereof.

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FOR OVER SEVEN (7) YEARS

BRANCH: Port of Spain
PERSONS INTERESTED IN ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Akil Mohan

Andre &/or Vivienne &/or Allan Hewitt
Beverly Sargeant Jadoo &/or Dawn Cameron
Board of Inland Revenue

Brent Rahim

Cynthia Irish

Danilo Cummings &/or E Diaz-Cummings

Deonarine Balroop

Dolly Doris Holder-Kissoon

Elizabeth Browne

Elton &/or Victor Maynard
Equipment & Supply WI Ltd

George Allum

Gerard Ramsawak &/or Oda Heyden Ramsawak
Grace Bishop

lan Baptiste

International Consulting

Jean Marc Sambrano

Jerome Sooklal

Jessel Baptiste

Joanna George

John James Morgan

Junior S Fields

Kaisha Ince

Kempton Christopher

Kieron &/or Jacqueline Lambkin
KIND

Leary Jacob

Lisco Tdad Ltd

Lloyd Moore

Lucymar Vargas

Marcelle M Sotilleo &/or Linda J Joseph
Marco Antonio Fereira / Felix De Silva
Maureen Williams

Merlyn Hewitt &/or Pamela Extavour-Harris
Michael Potella

Narayandas Dayal

National Insurance Board
Nazimuddin &/or Angela Mohammed
NUCOR IRON CARBIDE

Oliver Schmidt

Omisa Industries Ltd

© 2012 Citibank, N.A. All rights reserved. Citi and Arc Design is a registered service mark of Citigroup Inc.

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

Unknown

18 Gray Street, St Clair

150 Emerald Drive Diamond Vale, Diego Martin
Edward Street, Port of Spain

14 Palm Avenue East, Petit Valley

14 Kilbracken Rd, Glenco

c/o Colgate Palmolive Caribbean EIl Socorro
Extension Rd, San Juan

117 Saddle Road, San Juan

2 Mary Lane El Socorro Rd, San Juan

98 Paradise Crescent, Paradise Gardens, Tacarigua
6c Belmont Valley Road, Belmont

PO Box 3585 La Romaine

632 Link Rd Lange Park, Chaguanas

Pax Guest House, Mt St Benedict, Tunapuna
26 Spring Vale Rd Real Spring Valsayn

11 Marigold Crescent Coconut Drive, Morvant
PO Bag 103B, Port of Spain

3 Sunny Place, Cascade

74 Independence Square, Port of Spain
Dillon Street, Diego Martin

Unknown

25 Maraval Road, St Clair

Almond Drive Bldg 2, Apt 5-5 Morvant

3 Elizabeth Street, St Clair

74 Ariapita Rd, St Ann's

38 Pine Avenue Fairview Park, Freeport

12 Ferndale Terrace Fondes Amandes, St Ann’s
30 Palm Avenue Paxvale, Upper Santa Cruz
88 Woodford Street, Port of Spain

36 Warren Street, Port of Spain

13 Long Circular Rd Apt # 1 St James
Cuanripo Road, Guaico

30 Pinta Drive, Westmoorings

4 |xia Drive La Florissante, D'abadie

11 Altorf Street, Belmont

9 Bay Road, St James

PO Box 306, Port of Spain

2 Cipriani Boulevard, Port of Spain

35 Woodlands Road, Valsayn North

PO Bag 10 California

19 Broome Street, Curepe

25 Regency Park, Christchurch, Barbados

citi
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386—Continued

CITIBANK (TRINIDAD & TOBAGO) LIMITED

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS PUBLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS ACT 2008

BRANCH: Port of Spain
PERSONS INTERESTED IN ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Omni Products Ltd

Producciones Acuarela SA

Ranville S Clark &/or Sharon Clark Rowley
Resort Facilites

Richard Etienne

Rose Boyce

Ruby Harding

Singh's Auto Rentals

Sociedad Anonima de Installaciones
SPIE CAPAG

St George's College Past Pupil’'s Association
Steven &/or Beverly Gobin

Sundar &/or Linda Heeraman
Superb Printers Ltd

Theresa Althea Alleyne-Gaspard
Ura Douglas

Utille &/or Kirk Alexander

Vera Carter &/or Elvina Brown
Vindra Sirjusingh

Wendy Soulette

Zayd Al Banna

Zilma Josephine Hunte

Zubari Sozufe

BRANCH: SAN FERNANDO

Aero Air

Clarence &/or Olive Aimey

Donald &/or Dean &/or Michael Meighu
Indrani &/or Sadoo Chaitoo

Indrani or Boodram Chaitoo

Joyce &/or K Talma

Leslie &/or Sybil Hudlin

Leon Paria

Linda or Surajnath Seebaran
Lovetta &/or Irene Brizan

Mary Thirbenny-Dyer

N &/or C Hodge and or Elsa Wattley
Ometa &/or Desmond Figaro

Pearl M Moonan

R &/or H Ali

Rodney &/or Angela Khan Khan

S &/or M Chaitoo

Southern Electric & General Supplies
Sperry Sun International

The Estate of Dalton Chadee

West Indies Drilling Joint Venture
William Washington

Yvonne A John Lynch

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

Main Rd Kelly Village, Caroni

Calle La PlazaResi Nautilus Torre Verde PH Venezuela
8 Dennis Mahabir Street, Woodbrook

7 Henry Pierre St, St James

#1 3rd Street West Rowlands Avenue, Trincity
19 Duke Street, Port of Spain

47 Alfredo Street, Woodbrook

7-9 Wrightson Road, Port of Spain

NGC Bungalow 27 Rivulet Rd, Couva

PO Box 4230 Claxton Bay

Barataria

PO Box 305 Port of Spain

#2 Ephraim Joseph Street, Arima

87 Woodford Street, Port of Spain

Chinapoo Village Pole 55 Crichlow Hill, Morvant
Wallis Rd, Chinapoo Village, Morvant

2 Eligon Avenue, Diego Martin

28 |bis Drive River Estate, Diego Martin

41 Midway Park, Freeport

20 Alberto Street, Woodbrook

Mary Street, Sangre Grande

77 Sellier Street, St Augustine

24 Laventille Rd, East Dry River

Unknown

29 Hilda Lazzari Terrace, Les Efforts East, San Fernando
2 Alice Street West, La Romain

Delhi Road, Fyzabad PO

Maurergasse 197502 Euerbach, Germany
Bungalow 28 Trintoc Camp, Penal

1175 Schenectady Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11203 5827
49 Royal Road, San Fernando

77 Ibis Boulevard, Phillipine

5B Oxford Street, Port of Spain

16 Pond Street, Vistabella

36 Panka Street, St James

Parry Lands, Guapo

Maharaj Avenue, Marabella

Scorr Road, Penal PO

85 Harold Avenue, Marabella

Delhi Road, Fyzabad PO

41 Agnes Street, Marabella

4 Edoo Drive South Trunk Rd, La Romain
8 Irving Street, San Fernando

Otaheite Industrial Park, South Oropouche
33 Tyler Lane, Usine Ste Madeleine

14 Corinth Settlement, Ste Madeleine

N\
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387

TENDER FOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS UNDER THE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2011/2012 FOR THE
MAYARO-RIO CLARO REGIONAL CORPORATION, MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

IN AcCORDANCE with C.T.B. Ordinance Regulation 12/2(a) and Legal Notice No. 234 as amended which falls under the Special
Ministerial Tenders Committees’ Limit, tenders are invited for Construction Works under the Development Programme 2011/2012 for
the following projects:

1. Shell Recreation Ground.
2. Boos Recreation Ground.

Prospective Tenderers who wish to bid must be a Registered Contractor with the Corporation whose name appears on the List of
Contractors. (All Petty Contractors must be approved by the Minister of Finance, Director of Contracts, Circular Memorandum 2/1/16
dated 12/03/1997).

Tender documents may be perused at the Corporation’s Lobby and can be obtained during normal working hours of 8.00 a.m. to
12.00 noon and 1.00 p.m. to 4.15 p.m. at the Mayaro-Rio Claro Regional Corporation’s Office, Rann’s Plaza, High Street, Rio Claro.

A Public Notice, an Invitation of Tender along with the listing of all Registered Contractors will be placed at the Corporation’s
Lobby.

A pre-tender meeting followed by site visits will be held for prospective tenderers on Friday 24th February, 2012 at 10.00 a.m. at
the Corporation’s Hall.

Closing of tender is 29th February, 2012 at 1.00 p.m.
Late tenders will not be considered under any circumstances.

For further information, please contact the Tender Clerk at Telephone Number 644-2261 Ext. 226, e-mail:
amelia. khan@mayarorioclaro.com or log at MRCRC facebook page for listing of Projects.

H. RATTAN
Administrative Officer II,
for Chief Executive Officer,
17th February, 2012. Mayaro-Rio Claro Reginal Corporation

388
REVISION OF JURY LIST FOR THE PENAL/DEBE REGISTRATION AREA

NOTICE is hereby given that in pursuance of the provisions of the Jury Act, Chap. 6:53 and amended by Jury (Amendment) Act, No. 20
of 1975, the Reviser of the Jury List for the Penal/Debe Registration Area has appointed Friday 10th May, 2012 at 9.00 o’clock in the
forenoon at the Siparia Magistrate’s Court as the day, hour and place at which a Session will be held for the revising of the Jury List
for the period 2012/13.

Any person wishing to object to his/her name being included in or excluded from the list may appear before the Reviser on the day,
hour and place above-mentioned for his/her objection to be heard.

Dated this 27th day of February, 2012 at the Siparia Magistrate’s Court.
J. CONNOR
Reviser/Senior Magistrate
Siparia Magistrate’s Court

389
REVISION OF JURY LIST FOR THE SIPARIA REGISTRATION AREA

NOTICE is hereby given that in pursuance of the provisions of the Jury Act, Chap. 6:53 and amended by the Jury (Amendment) Act, No.
20 of 1975, the Reviser of the Jury List for the Siparia Registration Area has appointed Friday 10th May, 2012 at 9.00 o’clock in the
forenoon at the Siparia Magistrate’s Court as the day, hour and place at which a Session will be held for the revising of the Jury List
for the period 2012/13.

Any person wishing to object to his/her name being included in or excluded from the list may appear before the Reviser on the day,
hour and place above-mentioned for his/her objection to be heard.

Dated this 27th day of February, 2012 at the Siparia Magistrate’s Court.
J. CONNOR
Reviser/Senior Magistrate
Siparia Magistrate’s Court



[March 8, 2012] TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE 241

390
DELEGATION OF THE POWERS OF THE COMMISSIONER FOR CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT

NoOTICE is hereby given that the Commissioner for Co-operative Development of the Co-operative Development Division, Ministry of
Labour and Small and Micro Enterprise Development in accordance with section 75 of the Co-operative Societies Act, Chap. 81:03 of
the Laws of Trinidad and Tobago delegates the named Co-operative Officers listed below to represent him to verify and sign on his
behalf legal documents with respect to the Grant Relief to Hindu Credit Union Co-operative Society Limited (In Liquidation) Members
and Depositors which is provided by the Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago.

Mr. Terrance Jules, Mr. Julien Lewis, Mr. Carlyle Gaskin, Mrs. Auslyn Corbin, Ms. Tresa Joefield, Ms. Aazida Mohammed,
Mrs. Arlene Mohammed, Ms. Deborah-Ann Scott, Mrs. Kisha Wong, Ms. Sabrina Badree, Ms. Soonardaye Sonnylal, Ms. Carlene
Cayene, Mrs. Verna Mohammed, Ms. Elizabeth Spence, Mrs. Irene Hamid and Ms. Rhonda Joseph.

K. ADAMS
Commissioner for Co-operative Development

391
CANCELLATION OF THE REGISTRATION OF THE NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LIMITED

NoTICE is hereby given that the Commissioner for Co-operative Development of the Co-operative Development Division, Ministry of
Labour and Small and Micro Enterprise Development in accordance with section 18(2) of the Co-operative Societies Act, Chap. 81:03 of
the Laws of Trinidad and Tobago has decided to cancel the registration of the National Transportation Co-operative Society Limited
and in so doing this notice signifies his intention to do so.

K. ADAMS
Commissioner for Co-operative Development

392
LICENSING SESSION

SAN FERNANDO

RETURN of Applications for Licensing Committee’s Certificates under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, for the
issue of Licences for the sale of Intoxicating Liquor in the Licensing District of Victoria West, San Fernando Area, to be considered at a
Licensing Session will be held at the San Fernando Magistrates’ Court on THURSDAY THE 15TH DAY OF MARCH, 2012 at 9.00 o’clock in the
forenoon.

Name of Applicant Abode of Applicant Premises where Situate Term of
Licence
Spirit Retailer’s
Adrian Ramnath ... ... 192 Hermitage Road, Union 192, Hermitage Road, Union From 1st April,
Village, Claxton Bay Village, Claxton Bay 2012 to 31st March
2013
Melissa Ashoon ... 226, Golconda Village, Cross 94, Wellington Road, Debe do.

Crossing, San Fernando
Deodath Maharaj ... ... 22, Coffee Street, San Fernando 17, Coffee Street, San Fernando do.

Special Resturant

Alfred Ayoung Chee ... 30, Eastern Main Road, Petit 14, Papourie Road, Esperance do.
Bourg, San Juan Village, Philipine

Boodoo Sooknanan ... ... 1098, San Fernando/Siparia/ Erin Road, 1098, San Fernando/Siparia/Erin Road, do.
Debe (next to Scotia Bank) Debe (next to Scotia Bank)

Dave Seon ... ... 17, Royal Road, San Fernando 17, Royal Road, San Fernando do.

Patrick A. Alleyne Greenidge  9A, Caimer Street, Morvant 40, Bertrand Street, San Fernando do.

Spirit Grocer’s

Alfred Ayoung Chee ... 30, Eastern Main Road 122, Cedar Hill Road, Claxton Bay do.
Petit Bourg, San Juan
Peter De Verteuil and 119, Alexander Road, Westmoorings 63, Rushworth Street, San Fernando do.
Vintage Imports Limited and 63, Rushworth Street

San Fernando

Dated this 23rd day of February, 2012 at the San Fernando Magistrates’ Court.
A. ALI
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Victoria West
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393

LOSS OF AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED
POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice
is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this
notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to
replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have
been declared lost/destroyed:

Name Policy Number
DARREN ANDY GARCIA 3374762
CRYSTAL PAUL 3388880
RONDELL PAUL 3388879
RONALD CHEW LIN CHOO 3402997

AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91-93, St. Vincent Street
Port-of-Spain.

394
SPECIAL LICENSING SESSIONS
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

TUNAPUNA

NOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the
provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the
Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. George
East, Tunapuna Area, has appointed WEDNESDAY THE 28TH DAY
OF MARCH, 2012, at 9.00 o’clock in the forenoon at the Tunapuna
Magistrate’s Court as the day, hour and place at which a Special
Session will be held to hear and determine the application of
Sean Chase of 5, Queen Street, St. Joseph, for a Certificate
authorizing him to carry on the trade of a Spirit Grocer in
respect of premises situate at Corner Queen and Nelson Streets,
St. Joseph.

Dated this 1st day of March, 2012 at the Tunapuna
Magistrate’s Court.
J. DICKSON
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
St. George East

395

NoOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the
provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the
Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. George
East, Tunapuna Area, has appointed WEDNESDAY THE 21ST DAY
OF MARCH, 2012 at 9.00 o’clock in the forenoon at the Tunapuna
Magistrate’s Court as the day, hour and place at which a Special
Session will be held to hear and determine the application of
Derrick Lal of Arima Old Road, d’Abadie for a Certificate
authorizing him to carry on the trade of a Spirit Grocer in
respect of premises situate at Corner Evans and Lyndon
Streets, Curepe.

Dated this 1st day March, 2012 at the Tunapuna Magistrate’s
Court.

J. DICKSON
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
St. George East

396

NoTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the
provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the
Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. George
East, Tunapuna Area, has appointed WEDNESDAY THE 21ST DAY
OF MARCH, 2012 at 9.00 o’clock in the forenoon at the Tunapuna
Magistrate’s Court as the day, hour and place at which a Special
Session will be held to hear and determine the application of
Vinod Samoon Darie of 58, Brathwaite Street, Tunapuna, for a
Certificate authorizing him to carry on the trade of a Spirit
Grocer in respect of premises situate at 58, Brathwaite Street,
Tunapuna.

Dated this 1st day March, 2012 at the Tunapuna Magistrate’s
Court.

J. DICKSON
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
St. George East

397
ARIMA

NoTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the
provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the
Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. George
East, (Blanchisseuse/San Rafael) Arima Area, has appointed
TUESDAY 13TH DAY OF MARCH, 2012 at 9.00 o’clock in the
forenoon at the Arima Magistrate’s Court as the day, hour and
place at which a Special Session will be held to hear and
determine the application of Dexter Pierre of 237, Triton
Avenue, Bon Air West, for a Certificate authorizing him to carry
on the trade of a Spirit Retailer in respect of premises situate at
45, Green Street, Arima.

Dated this 16th day of February, 2012 at the Arima
Magistrate’s Court.
S. RAGHOO
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
St. George East

398
TRANSFER OF LICENCE
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

NORTH EASTERN COUNTRIES

NoOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this
day been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of the
Licensing Committee for the licensing District of North Eastern
Counties, by Kumar Sooknanan of Light Pole No. 156, St. Marie
Emmanuel Road, Cumuto, Caratal that it is his intention to
apply to the Licensing Committee at the Sangre Grande
Magistrate’s Court on WEDNESDAY THE 21ST DAY OF MARCH,
2012, for a transfer to him of the Spirit Retailer’s Licence held
by Ramjug Sooknanan for premises situate at St, Marie
Emmanuel Road, Cumuto, Caratal, in the said District.

Dated this 22nd day of February, 2012 at the Sangre Grande
Magistrate’s Court.

R. SOOKOOL
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Sangre Grande
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